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November 25, 1974 
Ordinance Book 21 - Page 354 

Ordinance No. _____ 4~6~5~-_Z ____ _ 
An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 
of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance 

An Ordinance Amending the City Code 
with respect to the Zoning Ordinance 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE: 

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte 
is hereby amended by changing from R-6MF to 0-15 on the Official Zoning Map, 
City of Charlotte, N. C. the following described property: 

BEGI1~ING at a point on the northernmost right-of-way line of 
Circle Avenue, said point being the southernmost corner of Lot 

-S, Block 3 as shown on a map of Colonial Heights recorded as 
.shown below and being located 429.1 feet more or less northwest 
of the intersection of Circle Avenue and Chase Street; thence 
N.52-30E. 212.30 feet to a point; thence N.37-30W. 60.0 feet 
to a point; thence N.52-30E. 100.13 to a point; thence N.37-30H. 
106.16 feet to a point on the southernmost right-of-way line of 
Colonial Avenue; thence S.53-30H. 320.57 feet along said right­
of-way to a point; thence 52.33 feet along the radius of said 
right-of--way to a point on the northernmost right-of-way line 
of Circle Avenue; thence 83.10 feet along said right-of-way 
to the point of BEGINNING. The above described property being 
shown on a map recorded in Book 230, Page 20 in the Register 
of Deeds Office Mecklenburg County. 

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 

Approved as to form: 

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 
North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 25th. day of November, 
1974, the reference having been made in Minute Book 61, and recorded in 
full in Ordinance Book 21, at Page 354. 

Ruth Armstrong 
City Clerk 



November 25, 1971i. 
Ord inance Book 21 - Page 355 

ORD;J:NANCE NO. 466-X 

AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING FUNDS WITHIN THE GENERAL REVENUE SHARING TRUST FUND 
TO PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE BUS T~~NSIT LF.ASE-MANAGEMENT CONTRACT. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 

North Carolina; 

Section 1. That the sum of $418,000 is hereby transferred to the 

General Revenue Sharing Trust Fund Account 520.08 - Bus Transit Lease-Management: 

CO'1tract from the following sources: 

Account No. 

4110 

320.01 

320.04 

Title 

Unappropriated Balance -
General Revenue Sharing 
Trust Fund 

Storm Drainage Construction 

Public Land Acquisition 

Total 

Amount 

$ 97,000 

50,000 

271,000 

$ 418,000 

The $50,000 transferred from the Storm Drainage Construction project will be 

replaced with unappropriated Powell Bill funds collected in FY 75. The $271,000 

transferred from the Public Land Acquisition account will be replaced in the FY 76 

Revenue Sharing appropriation. 

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith 

are hereby repealed. 

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 

Approved as to form: 

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 
Carolina, in regular session convened on the 25th day of November, 1974, the 
reference having been made in Hinute Book 61 and recorded in full in Ordinance 
Book 21, at page 355. 

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk 
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Ord inance Book 21 - Page 356 

ORDINAllCE NO. 467-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO Al1END ORDINANCE NO. 2l4-X, THE-1974-75 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AMENDING 
THE TABLE OF ORGANIZATION FOR THE CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG UTILITY DEPARTMENT. 

BE IT ORDAINED by th~ City Council of the City of Charlotte, 

North Carolina; 

Section 1. That the Table of Organization for the Charlotte-Mecklenburg 

Utility Department is hereby amended in accordance with the following schedule: 

Delete: 

Class No. 

566 
384 
224 
214 
186 
132 
142 
144 
164 

Add: 

Class No. 

566 
572 
574 
224 
214 
186 
132 
216 
146 
166 
142 

Job Description 

Treatment Plants Supervisor 
Civil Engineer I 
Water Construction Foreman 
Treatment Plant Foreman 
Pumping Station Foreman 
Customer Service Supervisor 
Equipment Operator I 
Equipment Operator II 
Laborer I 

Job Description 

Water Treatment Superintendent 
Wastewater Treatment Superintendent 
Asst. Water Distribution Superintendent 
Water Distribution Supervisor 
Treatment Plant Supervisor 
Pumping Station Supervisor 
Customer Service Superintendent 
Treatment Plant Operator 
Equipment Operator III 
Laborer II 
Equipment Operator I 

No. of Positions 

2 
1 
3 
9 
1 

1 
1 
3 
6 

No. o-f Positions 

1 
1 
1 
3 
9 
1 
1 
1 
3 
5 
1 

These reclassifications are made at the recommendation of the Personnel Director. 



November 25, 1974 
Ordinance Book 21 - page 357 

ORDINANCE NO. _.::1.4-".6-,--7 -...oX'--___ (CONTINUED) 

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith 

are hereby repealed. 

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 

Approved as to form: 

~City Attorney 

Re~d, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 
Carolina, in regular session convened on the 25th day of November, 1974, the 
reference having been made in Minute Book 61, and recorded in full in Ordinance 
Book 21, at Pages 356 and 357. 

Ruth Armstrong,City Clerk 
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November 25, 1974 
Ordinance Book 21 - page 358 

ORDINANCE NO. 
468-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINA."!CE NO. 214-X, THE 197'4-75 BUDGET ORDINANCE, 
AMENDING THE TABLE OF ORGANIZATION FOR THE CHARLOTTE POLICE DEPARTtlliNT. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 

North Carolina; 

Section 1. That the Table of Organization for the Charlotte Police 

Department, Account 401.40 - Office of the Chief, is hereby amended to delete 

one position for Police Captain, Class No. 666, and substitute in lieu thereof 

one Police Major position, Class No. 678. This reclassification is made at the 

recommendation of the Personnel Director. 

Section 2. All ordinances or parts in conflict herewith are hereby 

repealed. 

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 

Approved as to form: 

/ City Attorney . 

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 
Carolina, in regular session convened on the 25th day of November, 1974, the 
reference having been made in Minute Book 61, and recorded in full in Ordinance 
Book 21, at Page 358. 

Ruth Armstrong,City Clerk 
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ORD):NANCE NO. 469-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2l4-X, THE 1974-75 BUDGET ORDINPu~CE, TRANS­
FERRING FUNDS FROM THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY TO THE PARK AND RECREATION 
COMMISSION AND AMENDING THE TABLE OF ORGANIZATION OF THE PARK MID RECREATION 
COMMISSION TO ESTABLISH RECRFATION PROGRAMS AT DALTON VILLAGE AND WEST BOULEVARD 
HOMES. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 

North Carolina; 

Section 1. That the sum of $21,000 is hereby transferred from the 

General Fund Contingency to Account 530.46 - Park and Recreation Supplemental 

App,opriation. This will enable the Park and Recreation Commission to increase 

its own revenue estimate and appropriations by this amount to operate year-round 

recreation programs at Dalton Village and West Boulevard Homes. 

Section 2. That the Table of Organization for the Park and Recreation 

Acc,ount 302.00 (Recreation) is hereby amended to add the following positions: 

Class No. Class Title No. of Positions 

830 
826 

Community Center Director 2 
Assistant Community Center Director 2 

Total 4 

ThE)se positions will be used to supervise structured recreational programs at 

Dalton Village and West Boulevard Homes. 

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith 

are hereby repealed. 

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 

Approved as to form: 

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk 
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November 25, 1974 
Ordinance Book 21 
ORDINANCE NO. 

- page 
470-J( 

360 

AN ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER FUNDS FRON THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE AIRPORT 
FUtID TO THE AIRPORT CAPITAL IMPROVEHENT ACCOUNT FOR STRENGTHENING TAXIWAYS 
"A" AND "c" AND CONNECTING TAXIWAYS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 

North Carolina; 

Section 1. That the sum of $6,500 is hereby transferred from the 

unappropriated balance of the Airport Fund to the Airport Capital Improvement 

Account 562.65 (Strengthening of Taxiways "A" & "c" and Connecting Taxi",ays). 

These funds "'ill be used to complete the City's 25% match on the aforementioned 

project. 

Section 2. All ordinances or parts or ordinance in conflict here",ith 

are hereby repealed. 

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 

Approved as to form: 

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 
Carolina, in regular session conven,ed on the 25th day of November, 197'~;" the 
reference having been made in Hinute Book 61, and recorded in full in OL'dinance 
Book 21, at Page 360. 

Ruth Armstrong j City Clerk 
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Traffic Engineering Department 

AMENDMENT NO.1, AMENDING SCHEDULE "A" SEC.20-88 

INTERSECTIONS FOR REMOVAL 
OF RIGHT TURN ON RED RESTRICTION 

CITY ROUTES 
November 25, 1974 

Alexander Street and Fourth Street 

Belmont Avenue and Davidson Street 

Bland Street and Mint Street 

Caldwell Street and Fourth Street 

Caldwell Street and Ninth Street 

Caswell Road and Fifth Street 

Central Avenue & Hawthorne Lane 

Central Avenue and Pecan Avenue 

Central Avenue and Thomas Avenue 

Church Street and Fifth Street 

Church Street and First Street 

Church Street and Fourth Street 

Church Street and Second Street 

Church Street and Seventh Street 

Church Street and Third Street 

College Street and Fifth Street 

College Street and Fourth Street 

College Street and Ninth Street 

College Street and Second Street 

College Street and Third Street 

Davidson Street and Fourth Street 

Davidson Street and Ninth Street 

Davidson Street and Seventh Street 

Davidson Street and Thirty-Fifth Street 

East Boulevard and Euclid Avenue 

11-25-74 





City of Charlotte Traffic Engineering Department 

26. Fourth Street and Poplar Street 

27. Hawthorne Lane and Parkwood Avenue 
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Traffic Engineering Department 

AMENDMENT NO.1, AMENDING SCHEDULE "A" SEC.20-88 

INTERSECTIONS FOR REMOVAL 
OF RIGHT TURN ON RED RESTRICTION 

CITY ROUTES 
November 25, 1974 

Alexander Street and Fourth Street 

Belmont Avenue and Davidson Street 

Bland Street and Mint Street 

Caldwell Street and Fourth Street 

Caldwell Street and Ninth Street 

Caswell Road and Fifth Street 

Central Avenue & Hawthorne Lane 

Central Avenue and Pecan Avenue 

Central Avenue and Thomas Avenue 

Church Street and Fifth Street 

Church Street and First Street 

Church Street and Fourth Street 

Church Street and Second Street 

Church Street and Seventh Street 

Church Street and Third Street 

College Street and Fifth Street 

College Street and Fourth Street 

COllege Street and Ninth Street 

College Street and Second Street 

College Street and Third Street 

Davidson Street and Fourth Street 

Davidson Street and Ninth Street 

Davidson Street and Seventh Street 
, 

Davidson Street and Thirty-Fifth Street 

East Boulevard and Euclid Avenue 

11-25-74 
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City of Charlotte 

27. Fourth Street and Poplar Street 

28. Hawthorne Lane and Parkwood Avenue 




